

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/LO2/4/2018

Date:-03-03-2018

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received that in all public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place have been leading to uninterrupted public nuisance, traffic obstructions and obstructions in smooth conducting of businesses and professions thereby adversely affecting public order, tranquility decency and smooth flow of Traffic.

Whereas, it is considered expedient to take stringent and speedy measures to control the overcrowding of people at public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place for maintaining public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic in such places.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under clause (d) of section 22 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby pass this written order and notify the same to the Managements of all the above said Establishments to take necessary measures including providing 'Q' Managers, Security Personnel, Signages, Awareness, Enforcement etc., for mandatory formation of queue lines of the public gathered at their establishments on a sustainable basis in order to maintain order, decency and discipline and further that all the public are also duty bound to follow the queue lines at the above said places leaving a personal space of one feet between person to person standing in the queue system, without forming into a crowd.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hrs on 05-03-2018 and shall remain in force for a period of 15 days i.e., up to 06:00 hrs on 19-03-2018, both days inclusive unless withdrawn earlier.

The Managements of all the said establishments shall implement these measures strictly in letter and spirit in respect of people gathered at their establishments forming part of Public Places in the interest of public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic.

Any Management violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Sections 188, 290 and 290 r/w 109 of the IPC and under Section 76 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

To

The Managements of All the Establishments through Print and Electronic Media
The Station House Officers of Law & Order, Traffic PSs with a direction to spread awareness and ensure implementation by the concerned Managements in their respective Jurisdiction

Copy to

1. All DCsP

2. All Divisional ACsP and Traffic ACsP

Copy to Inspectors Main PCR, Zonal, Traffic and SB Control Rooms

Copy to All Addl. Commissioners of Police, Hyderabad City

Copy to All Joint Commissioners of Police, Hyderabad City

Copy to the Commissioners of Police, Cyberabad and Rachakonda for information

Dated: 3rd February, 2018.

PRESS NOTE

(33) Jailed for Cell Phone Driving and (09) Parents/ Owners Jailed for allowing minors to drive.

During this week i.e., from 26-02-2018 to 02-03-2018, (665) charge sheets were filed against the Drunken Drivers and produced in the Hon'ble III and IV Metropolitan Magistrate Court, Erramanzil, Hyderabad. In this regard III and IV Metropolitan Magistrate Court has awarded imprisonment to the (109) respondents and Permanently Cancelled/ Suspended licenses of (79) Persons for a period as mentioned below, apart from imposing fine up to Rs. 14, 25,700 /- . All the candidates sentenced for imprisonment are sent to Chanchalguda Jail.

Details of Imprisonments/D.L Cancellation and Suspension in Drunken Driving Cases.

SL.NO	NO OF PERSONS	NO OF DAYS IMPRISONMENT	Driving License Cancellation and Suspension details	
1.	1	10 Days	D.L Permanently Cancelled:- 06 D.L Suspension for following duration :- 73	
2.	2	06 Days		
3.	9	05 Days	Suspension Period	No of D.L
4.	10	04 Days	3 Years	04
5.	18	03 Days	2 Years	10
6.	69	02 Days	1 Year	08
			6 Months	02
			3 Months	49
TOTAL	109		TOTAL (Including Permanent Cancellation)	79

Apart from this, (86) Violators (Minor Driving , Without DL, Non Payment of Challans, Cell Phone Driving) are also jailed by V A.C.M.M and VI A.C.M.M .

Details of Imprisonments in Other Traffic Violations are as follows:

TYPE OF VIOLATION	1 DAY	2 DAYS	4 Weeks	TOTAL
MINOR DRIVING THE VEHICLE (Punishment for Minor)	0	0	1	1
MINOR DRIVING THE VEHICLE (Punishment for Parent/Owner)	9	0	0	9
WITHOUT DRIVING LICENSE	36	4	0	40
TOP VIOLATION	1	2	0	03
CELL PHONE DRIVING	21	12	0	33
GRAND TOTAL	67	18	1	86

Contd. In Page 2....

The respondents who are caught and convicted in drunken drive, cases may likely to face difficulties in getting govt. jobs, passport and visa clearance.

The violators who have committed the offence will be sent for counseling at TTI. Goshamahal and Begumpet. The drive regarding the drunken drive and on other Traffic Violations is being continued to curb the Traffic Violations and also for the safety of commuters on road.

Jt. Commissioner of Police,
Traffic, Hyderabad.

To

**All Editors and Directors of Print and Electronic media and F.M. Stations with a request to give wide publicity / telecast in the interest of the safety of public.
Copy to Inspector, IT Cell, O/o CP, Hyderabad to post on HTP website.
Copy to HTP Facebook to post on face book page.**

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
Date:-03-03-2018

No.L&O/LO2/1/2018

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and children in particular.

WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquility.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public **prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.**

This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 05-03-2018 and shall remain in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on 11-03-2018 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

**ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES OF MONEY CIRCULATION SCHEME UNDER THE GUISE OF
MULTI LEVEL MARKETING CURBED – TWO PERSONS HELD - TOTAL Rs. 4.52
CRORES CHEATED**

On 03-03-2018 the sleuths of Commissioner's Task Force, West Zone Team conducted surprise raid on "E CASH TRADE SECURITIES" #Flat No.204, Shamshiri Estate, Red Hills, Nampally, Hyderabad and apprehended two persons who were carrying out a high profile campaign and luring gullible public with false promises to make them rich over night through money circulation schemes. Seized net cash of **Rs.6 Lakhs, 3-Gold Coins wg.30 grams and Bank Accounts W/Rs.1.73 Crores** from their possession.

Particulars of accused:

1) J.Shyam Sundar S/o J.Das, aged 48 yrs, Occ: Director of E-Cash Trade Securities, #Flat No.204, Shamshiri Estate, Red Hills, Nampally, Hyderabad, R/o Room No.304, Sri Krishna Lodge, Opp: Dwaraka Hotel, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad, N/o Flat No.301, KMR Apartments, Naya Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet District. **(Ex APSP PC and removed from service, 6th BN, Mangalagiri).**

2) P.Vaasu Deva Naidu S/o P.Nageshwar Rao, aged 26 yrs, Occ: Managing Director of E-Cash Trade Securities, #Flat No.204, Shamshiri Estate, Red Hills, Nampally, Hyderabad, R/o Room No.304, Sri Krishna Lodge, Opp: Dwaraka Hotel, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad, N/o H.No.42-14-58/1, Pallapu Veedhi, Kothapeta, Rajahmunday Urban, East Godavari District, A.P. **(Previously worked as Assistant Director in Cine Field)**

Seized property:-

1.	Net cash	:	Rs.6 Lakhs
2.	Gold coins	:	03 Wg.30 grams
3.	Bank Accounts (Frozen)	:	W/Rs.1.73 Crores
4.	Other incriminating material		

Brief history of accused:-

The accused J.Shyam Sundar is native of Kodad of Suryapet District. was selected as a Constable in APSP 6th Battalion, Mangalagiri of Guntur District. In the year 2003 he left his job and entered into business due to which he was removed from service. Later he started a real estate business. Earlier too **the** accused J.Shayam Sundar cheated many in the guise of Multi Level Marketing by floating two companies viz., **"Ocean Blue" at Chaitanyapuri**, Hyderabad, and **"Multi Max" at Benz Circle**, Vijayawada and cheated many people by collecting huge money from them and closed his business and escaped. However, no cases registered against the said companies as the victims never complained to the police.

Another accused P.Vaasu Deva Naidu is native of Kothapeta, Rajahmunday Urban, East Godavari District, A.P. worked as a Jr. Director in the Cine field under the Director Kalyan Kumar for six months in the year 2010.

About one year back the accused J.Shyam Sundar came into contact with the accused P.Vaasu Deva Naidu and hatched a plan to cheat the innocent people, came to Hyderabad and stayed at a Lodge at Lakdi Ka Pul, Hyderabad

Details of Case:

The accused started a multi level marketing by establishing a company on the name "E CASH TRADE SECURITIES" and enrolled nearly 400 members with 6500 accounts into the scheme by offering them 4 different packages viz.,

- 1) Rs.10,000/- for Silver package with a returns of Rs.200/- per day for 100 days
- 2) Rs.30,000/- for Gold package, with a returns of Rs.300/- per day for 100 days
- 3) Rs.70,000/- for Platinum package and with a returns of Rs.1400/- per day for 100 days
- 4) Rs.1,50,000/- for Diamond package) with a returns of Rs.3000/- per day for 100 days besides registering a 100 Sq. yards open plot to the member at Kolanupaka Village of Aleir Mandal of Yadadri District

The accused persons maintained the website on the name of www.ecashone.com and opened 4 Bank Accounts in various Banks namely Yes Bank, Central Bank of India, IndusInd Bank and State Bank of India

From past 30 working days the accused persons collected about Rs.4.52 Crores and repaid some amount as a commission to the enrolled customers. In which first 50 members are benefited and remaining 350 members were cheated by the accused persons in this scheme. The accused targeted to collect to the tune of Rs.50 Crores out of this scheme for the next three months

As the very establishment of company for multilevel Marketing scheme is an offence, the accused were booked under section 420 IPC, Sec.4,5 of the Prize chits and Money Circulation Schemes (Banning) Act-1978 & Sec.5 of Protection of Depositors of Financial Establishment Act-1999 and were handed over along with the seized property to SHO, Nampally Police Station for further investigation.

The arrests were made under the supervision of **Sri P.Radha Kishan Rao**, Dy. Commissioner of Police, Commissioner's Task Force by **Sri B.Gattu Mallu**, Inspector of Police, West Zone Task Force Team with the assistance of SI's Sri P.Mallikarjun, Sri V.Kishore, Sri L.Bhaskar Reddy and staff of West Zone team, Commissioner's Task Force, Hyderabad City.

**COMMISSIONER OF POLICE,
HYDERABAD CITY**

APPEAL TO GENERAL PUBLIC:

- The promoters of such schemes float companies with attractive names like viz. Ocean Blue, Multi Max etc., and they are likely to start with in a particular area and keep shifting over to new areas.
- The promoters of the scheme very well know that, it is certain that the scheme was impracticable and unworkable. Such a system of chain to work endlessly to provide profit to everyone concerned would ultimately breakdown at some stage resulting in financial benefit to some who joined the scheme at initial stages, resulting in big financial loss to those who joined at later stage.
- While promoting the schemes they invite celebrities and honor them by organizing indoor and outdoor parties/functions with big fanfare to make the general public believe.
- In their scheme they lure the members with terms like Silver member, Gold member, Diamond member and Platinum member and the distributors as Master distributor, Super distributor, Double Super distributor etc.
- **They also give attractive slogans like, earn rupees or dollars, work from home, work four hours and earn Rs.50,000/- per month, you are the boss of your business.**
- General public should be vigilant and should not encourage these type of schemes by enrolling themselves into the scheme and encouraging or enforcing others (mostly their friends & relatives) in Multi Level Marketing.
- Worst sufferers in such schemes are poor and middle class women, retired persons who lose their health and wealth in the chase of wild goose and dreams. Such schemes destroyed the families and friendships.
- You can play a very vital role and help the investigating agencies to curb such menace and nip it at the level of bud before it engulfs the gullible public.
- In case you or any of your friends, relative is victim of such dubious MLM schemes, you may complaint against such companies and promoters of such schemes to your nearest Police Station.

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
(POLICE DEPARTMENT)**

Office of the
Joint. Commissioner Police
Traffic, Hyderabad.
Date: 3 -03-2018

No.Tr.T8/549/2018

Traffic Advisory

In order to make arrangements for the early commencement of commercial operations of Hyderabad Metro Rail in Corridor -1 (L.B. Nagar - Ameerpet) and for the speedy completion of metro portal construction activities from **Putlibowli Junction to Rangamahal Junction**. It is to hereby inform that, to avoid inconvenience to the general public some of the following traffic diversions and restrictions are imposed for a period of 90 days (03 months) from 5 -03-2018 to 5 -06-2018. The commuters who intend to go towards Rangamahal Junction, Koti via Putlibowli is advised to co-operate with traffic police and use the below mentioned alternative routes designated for them to avoid congestion.

Traffic diversions and Restrictions:

1. All RTC buses (District) and All heavy vehicles coming from Abids and intend to go towards Putlibowli Junction will be diverted at GPO, Abids towards M.J. Market.
2. The Route No. 115 RTC bus stop is shifted to 94 galli from Osmania Medical College. All the RTC buses Route No. 115 will be diverted at 94 Galli towards Bank Street – Right Turn - Andhra Bank, Koti – DM & HS – Chaderghat.
- 3) Route No. 1, 2, 3 and all other vehicular traffic coming towards Rangamahal Junction via Putlibowli is diverted at Putlibowli Junction towards Gowliguda Chaman – Gurudwara – Shanker Sher Hotel – Afzalgunj 'T' Junction – Left turn.
- 4) RTC buses route No. 94 & 95 and other heavy vehicles will be diverted at Putlibowli Junction towards – Jambagh – M.J.Market – S.A.Bazar – Afzalgunj 'T' Junction.
- 5) The vehicular traffic (except 2- wheeler) will not be allowed from Afzalgunj 'T' Junction towards Putlibowli via Shankersher Hotel.
- 6) The vehicular traffic coming from bylanes towards Putlibowli Junction will be diverted at Gowliguda Chaman towards Gowliguda BSNL office – Jambagh (if necessary).

Joint. Commissioner of Police,
Traffic, Hyderabad.

To

**All Editors and Directors of Print and Electronic media and F.M. Stations with a request to give wide publicity / telecast in the interest of the safety of public.
Copy to Inspector, IT Cell, O/o CP, Hyderabad to post on HTP website.**

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/LO2/2/2018

Date:-03-03-2018

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

- I Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
- a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
- c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.
- II Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I-MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
- a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud speakers in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
- III The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).
- IV **The following are exempted from the operation of this order**
- (i) Police Officers on duty,
- (ii) Military personnel on duty,
- (iii) Home Guards on duty,
- (iv) Bonafide funeral processions.

This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 06-03-2018 to 0600 hours on 12-03-2018.

Sd/-
(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City